a) Case I “Integration at superheater”

Considering the same configuration of Figure 4.34, solar thermal power is integrated

before the superheater. A range of operating pressure values from -50% to +50% of the

original value in 10% increments were studied. The results are presented in Tables 4.9

and 4.10.

The maximum allowable integrated solar thermal power varies from case to another,

increasing with the working pressure. The maximum limit is 9 MW of integrated solar

thermal power at +50% of the original pressure, while the minimum is 7 MW at -50%

of the pressure. Therefore, a value of 7 MW was selected to compare the results of the

performance of all scenarios studied. The integration of solar power can increase power

by itself independently of the operating pressure, but, as shown in Figure 4.45, the cases

in which the working pressure was reduced are superior to the cases where the the

working pressure was increased. Power was boosted by 2.82% for the -50% case,

compared to a value of 1.37% for the +50% case. In all cases, PTC solar filed

technology with synthetic oil can match the solar heat exchanger required temperatures.

0

5

10

15

20

25

0 4 8 12

P
o
w

er
 b

o
o
st

ed
 (

%
)

Integrated solar heat (MW)

Case I Case J

CHAPTER FOUR – RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

116

Table 4.9 ISCC vs Parameter boosting “case I” (+10%,+20%,+30%,+40% &

+50%)

Mass flowrates
Original

ISCC

ISCC “case I” (Superheater)

+10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Air to fuel ratio 50

Turbine gas flowrate (kg/s) 174.7

Air flowrate (kg/s) 171.27

Fuel flowrate (kg/s) 3.42

LP evaporator mass flowrate (kg/s) 5

HP evaporator mass flowrate (kg/s) 25

Operating temperatures
Original

ISCC
+10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Compressor inlet (°C) 24

Combustion chamber inlet (°C) 379

Gas turbine inlet (°C) 1174

Gas turbine outlet (°C) 549

Inlet steam temperature (°C) 491 491 490.5 490.5 490 489.5

Pinch temperature (°C) 19.3 19 18.5 18.2 17.9 17.5

Economizer outlet temperature (°C) 228 232.5 237 241 244.5 48

Approach temperature (°C) 26.5 27.5 29 30 31 32

Operating pressures
Original

ISCC
+10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Inlet steam pressure (bar) 2.4 2.64 2.88 3.12 3.36 3.6

LP evaporator pressure (bar) 43 47.3 51.6 55.9 60.2 64.5

Condenser pressure (bar) 0.08

Solar heat integration
Original

ISCC
+10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Integrated solar heat (MW) 7

Cycle efficiency
Original

ISCC
+10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Gas turbine cycle (%) 39.84

Combined cycle (%) 54.97 54.89 54.81 54.72 54.63 54.54

Cycle power breakdown
Original

ISCC
+10% +20% +30% +40% +50%

Compressor (kW) 62,450

Gas turbine (kW) 126,727

Gas cycle (kW) 64,277

Steam cycle (kW) 28,265 28,128 27,987 27,843 27,694 27,539

Total net power (kW) 92,542 92,405 92,264 92,120 91,971 91,816

Power boosted (%) 2.18 2.02 1.87 1.71 1.55 1.37

Back work ratio (%) 49.279

Specific work per unit fuel mass (kJ/kg) 27,016 26,976 26,935 26,892 26,849 26,804

The results showed that an increase in the integrated solar thermal power at the

superheater stage causes a noticeable increase in the turbine inlet steam temperature

(7new), increase thus the steam cycle output power.

It was observed that increasing the operating pressure caused the steam turbine inlet

temperature to drop, reducing the output power of the steam cycle. The studied schemes

exhibit variations in the ISCC overall efficiency, with the highest being 55.32% (-50%

operating pressure case) and the lowest being 54.54% (+50% operating pressure case),

as shown in Figure 4.46.